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Ri"ts ill KISt Pakistan

r Shri Ital:hullath Sillr.-h:
2159. ~ Shri n. C. Sharma:

L Dr. L. M. Sin"hvi:

WlIl the Prime Mini~t~r bp pleased to state' wh,·t]wr India has received reply to the prote'st note se'nt to Paki:;lan in connection with recent riots in East Pakistan?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomic Energy (Shri lawaharlal Nehru): No, Sir. Pakistan Government has not replied to us.

Assistance from East German Firm

2160. Shri Raghunath Singh: Will the Minister of Commerce and Indus_
try be pleased to state whether it is " fnct that an East German firm of Cable Works in East Berlin has orrl'r~d tl ('hnieal as~j<.;tancc to a pri-
yate s"elor finn of Cakut:a?

The Minist~r of Industry in the
~·!inistry of Commerce and Industry (Shri K:U1ungo): Yes, Sir. Messrs.
Aluminium Cables and Conductors
IU.P.l Pri\'ate Ltcl.. Calcutta, have (·nterf·d lnto it l'ol1:t1Joration ag-rc('-
'" 'nl. witil Me"rs. VEB KalJl"",ork (Y)erspn'C' of B('rlin and Messrs. A, G.
Limt'x of the· G('rm:l~1 D,'mnrl'a ie Re-
puhli(' for the' manufacture of paper insublcd po,,"er cables.

Trad(' with Kenya

2161. Shri p, C, Borooah: Will the
~finisll'r of Commerl'e and Industry l·c· piC'as<,d to state:

(al ",11('1h('r it is {I ['1('1 that the
T':f'llY;l 1\1JnI~t f' of Ff'OnOlTI!(' Planning
!, .. ~ ur;~'-'r1 T~lr1i:l i'1 pnrtiC'uh"ir to buy
PlClr(' frOln Kl'n~'n 10 hD.l~lnC'P 1he pny-J11"nis ro·; 1 :(':1 l)('tW('(''!'1 n,p t'h'o count!'i;'s: and

(11) if ~n. GO\"('l"nn,,,nt'.s rp.:.:pons(' to
thi;: c\{-'rnand?

Thl' l\fini<t!'r of Illtrrn,n,IO'" Tra~e in UU' Mhlistry of (~ornnHq·t.·c and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) and (h1. Gov<'l'nrnt'nl have' no infor_
111111ion hC'\'olld a report to that effect which apPl'ared in the local press, Enquiries are. howevt'r, being made,

Spinning- Mills in Gujarat

2162. Shri Man Singh Patel: Will the Minish'r of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) how many spindles for spinning mills were allotted to Gujarat State in the first year of the Third Five Year
Plan;

(b) whether licences for these spindles have been Isaued;
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(c) if so, who have been given these licences and at what places;

(d) the criteria to grant such licences; and

(e) whether any effort was made to org-anis£' n eoopi'rativc society and
-offer licence to it?

'fhe Minister of International Trade In jhe MinLqtry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a)
75.000 spindks,

(b) Yes. Sir,

(') to (e), A statemcnt is laid on tl1<' Tabl(' I Sf'e Appendix III, annexure No, 47].

Retrenchment in the Former Ministry of Rehabilitation

21(i3. Shri p, R. Chakraverti: Will tlw Minis1l'!' of Works, lIousing and Supply b(' plcas('d to state:

(" 1 th,' numb~r of p<'rsons r~trench­
eO in th£' formC'r Ministry of Rehabilitation till tb(' ('nd of March, 1962;

(h) till' numb('r of the retrenched emploYl'e, who have' secured re_
cmplnynl<'nt through the Employment EXl'hange and the ('('11 that has been set up in til(' Ministrv of Labour and Elnployrnt.·nl; and .

IC) whether any interim allowance has b('('n paid to them for the period when they were out of employment?

The Minister of Works, Housing an.
Supply (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna):
(a) 5,422 persons were retrenched I tran,·ferred from 1957 till the end of March, 1962.

(b) Between 1st January, 1960 and end of March 1962, 2,510 ,,·trenehed
employees we~e re-employed through the Employment Exchanges, the Spedal Cell in the Directorate General of Employment and Training and the Special ~Iection Board. In addition, 433 officials were absorbed by '"182 (Ai) LSD-9.

transfer to other offices. Many more must have also secured employment through their own efforts and prIor to 1st January, 1960, for which figures are not available.

(c) No, Efforts urI!' made to provide nlt!'rnative jobs to tilt' retrenched employees either during the period of notice or terminal leave when they get their pay.

"Commonwealth in Brier"

2164 f Shri H, N. Mukerjee:
. L Shri Prabhat Kar:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) wh~th!'r th" 1961 !'dition of
"CommonwC'alth in Bri"f" pu,blished by til(' U,K, Government hus come out; and .' 'I

(b) if so, whet.her tIll' wrong delineation of Kashmil' in map~ included in ('arli('1' f'dit ions has been rectifi£'d?

The Prime Minister aDd Minister of External Affairs and Minister of Atomic EnrrJ:Y (Shri Jawaharlal
N .. hru): (a) No, Sir,

(b) 00('5 not arisl'.
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